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H #: 1987412H58

B 5. 14:00 — 17:00
(18044%)

T ERp

B

€2 8 EOC

AR KELLTA.

ANE. 28%%E(72%),

BA-M. tAWM EFfBLIHA(28%).
EERILDE, BRABSGLAHE & £,
BRLARAFH—H0REL.
RURAEEERENNERRTLEHL.

WA E T EAL
RERAR “RASH” L LEHFA&EH ALK,

XEW, YAREXRAAEERF#HY, BAFLRET
EHZL, 2UWR %K.

A4

BAEXHALHRA. (72%)

/o BRR—CBEFA BELFTAW L1986 £ELITLR. B—RETRHAE
e 1985 4512 A3 B BUTH— QBT RIZBIA, ZRITRIZHME:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(1)
(8)
(9)
(10

F3FE R (Gross Profit) A I (Sales) # 25 %,
441% 51 £ ¥$ 300,000.00 o
BRI & M$ 45,000.00 o

WyHX T (Purchases) & T HI K FXH 4 1L,

B 2 % =B 4 M$ 40,000.00 , $REEHIH 207 .
B H Fo (Discount Allowed) AR HIH 1.

W #¢#r $o (Discount Received ) ZME T 2 7
HRERRHARTM S 2 .
EERFARHERTAMGE L,

B WK B i 10 %



) Rk R MRS 107,

12 ¥#F| (Net Profit) £ 1985 412 A 31 HE AW 207.
13 A XK (Drawings) ZEFIH 50 7.

14 44ATH%T 1986 £ 12 A 31 H3tM565,900.00 o

EMR LA I M G il 8 E 1986 412 A 31 H by

(8) E AW P (Trading Account) , (85%)
(o) #3E W P (Profit and Loss Account), & (7%)
(©) ﬁ‘}t ﬁﬁ':ﬁ (Balance Sheet) , (9%)

(#21%)

AB A B/ B 2 3 A% A 4200,000 T 8% M$ 1 X R4 K 600,000 % M3 1 2 E i
B, AL Ks00,000 FKERBHERIT, KALBESM.
TRETEAGEKE 1986412 A 31 HAHEEKEE 2K

M$ M$

R 2 98,000.00 |4 | (Net Profit) 100,000.00

EAHE R a A B E > ¥4 (Share Premium)120,000.00

tH H#f (Interim) 8,000.00 [ 5 % 75 47 |H Ak 80,000.00

J&# (Final)  8,000.00 Bk 62,000.00

16,000.00 | RI 4k 260,000.00

EfE &R B %7~ 478,000.00

 #(Interim) 20,000.00 | F#H% 340,000.00
ﬁ%ﬁ‘(ceneral Reserve) 160,000.00
s (1985 £/ FEFHF ) 18,000.00

HFHRINA v5 20,000.00 EABEE S, FALAXMFERRBASSE 102 LE
B4 F| (Final Dividend) ,

K G
(2) #F19864 12 f 31 H F Z #1325 3F %k (Profit and Loss Appropriation

Account) ; ( 8 % )
(o) &E1986 12 31 HZB/* fifit &, (12%)

(#£20%)

A R E] (silver Led.) REMB—FEIH HAE, CEERRHE 17, R’
HEATEFRY, FEMTEEMEURETEN s 2. BERMMTZERSE N
4, B ABFK (Payment by credit customers) E T EHELF T EA.
MIZFEREABETTRATZKEAR, UTHHFETZHHM:

M$
(1) 19864 LF 1 HZ &%
MTHER, #EEN (Invoice Price) it 4,800.00
44T B4k ¥ Bk (Branch Debtors) 4,500.00

ﬁﬁﬂg*&}: (Branch Adjustment Account) 960.00

-2 -



(2) #&ZF19864 12 F31 H k.

R EEMT, HREMHT 50,000.00
Yol TR E RAT, R FEMIT 1,000.00
MIZ B 51,000.00
7% A (Debtors) B4 4T 520.00
S FARTRE 50,700.00
BOTHEEAZE RN 280.00
BRI Z2TRA.
- A4 420.00
¥4 1,200.00
% 320.00
(3) 19864 12 31H Z &%
TR, UEEMT 2,650.00
KA AR, FEATZKEA, RHATHZKF.
(&) &}ﬁﬁﬁ‘#&ﬁ' (Branch Stock Account) ; (4%)
(b) ﬁﬁlﬁi&#ﬁ}ﬂ (Branch Adjustment Account) ; (4%)
(¢) 44T BL Yk ¥ Fk ¥ P (Branch Debtors Account) ; (4%)
(@) 4473 P (Branch Profit and Loss Account) o (3%)

(#£15%)

AR/ F (Winfield Ltd.), HEFLWH N 12831 H, A%k T1 9844 1
A LEUAHARFT ARE AERAF 4. sellers Led.) WFE—HWEH,
KEFHZ R T M4 (Cash Price) H M5 30,000.00 , HEALRKELZHE, W%
AT 1984 1 A1 HXfHE A (Deposit) 207 , EFTRY=ZFEEMHK

M$ 8,406.00 , VI fFEK MS 8,408.00 , — HXFZK A E 1984 £ F 1987 4|
F12 A 31 H X4+,

FHETEEEM, UER 157 FEPF % 2 K3 (Outstanding Balance) FiEit,
I #4E & 20 7 PLE &3 (Straight Line Method) Bit. FIEANH Y TE B
#

RF HOEFRT ?diﬁ%#&}f’ (Ledger Accounts) :

() ZEHH¥k P (29%)
(o) ¥ &HRAE; (10%)
) HHFHFA L (2%)
(@) Z3HHr |H E LW (Provision For Depreciation) , (29%)

Cif: PRI SOl s EHAt, )
(#£16%)

B 4 BAU-ZHPAEFE, EFge B2 HA. (28%)

Xfoy A —BKAE ¥ (Joint Venture) YUFEEMIER. Ky EEH x i FHK
gy fiF#wR, HEMRTHETFHME, X 5y RFEELEFHE-AKFP, £H
PUER A BRAE W kAT E.
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198746 1 | 1 H, X BWAMEH ¥ 6,000.00 Z B4, HXfFE% (Carriage)
M$120.00 | B-K, v HFF—KFXEEMH 452,500.00 4 X .

&g R itkms3s0.00 , EF 19874 1 A0 Bly . v EHAENKHLH
£d, BTF2 AKRCHY Huss8,500.00 HXFHFALHKHF. Eios7F2 Aos
H, B—F#HF—FHRZFHA ©UXEFTAER.

B LR
(a) B4 E % 5%k (Memorandum Joint Venture Account) HrHExsELEZE

FlRT Hi: (6%)
(0 xRk ENKEELKF: (4%)
(©) EYHXKEHREELKF. (4%)

(#£14%)

BRBE (William Tan) # 19864F 12 f| 3IHREZREA Y FRGHERL T % 5 ke,
H Wy RIAR L EHF Net profic) WRFFiT, WHXMEITHAEZNs 8,500.00 . %
B, FIARBEEZ AR AATHEEFTS THRE

(1) AEBBEEFENHHYS 1,200.00 AT HREEERER.

@ HERIHLPHANE-—RIXMAREZBEER us 50.00.

(3) B iR A M = A & ¥k (Provision for Doubtful Debts) , i H Bl % &b ik
tH % Y & ¥k 4 % vs300.00 .

(4) l&f}i;j {H7 (T. Brown) FFE X M$80.00 , HHIELAP. AF (. Brown) ¥k f
2R,

(5) BRE BEZEEM (House Rate), H# M$100.00 , S5 HE/FEEH (Rate on
the Firm's Premises) —f& X ff, TiEA/Z BB (Business Rates Account),

@ R UUPTE HILHE 4K Journal entries) fw L % ( b3k ) . (10%)
() KEpH —H ERITL T2 A A% (4%)
(#14%)

B (a. smith)T1986 410 A | HEABH#THENY, FTHRERBA—HEE,
B4 A M5 3,000.00 , 46 HAFFEHEMME THRXM.

19874 A 1H, BB —H2EEY £ HFEMN v 1,200.00 -
BHEKWMEEEEZ T 187 9 A 08, EHRETE, EUXEFRX

T84
198746 1 A 2 H M$ 750.00 ;
19874 3 f 28 H M$750.00 ;
19874F 6 A 30 H M$750.00 o
flt 3R (sub-tenant) F i 2| U T HELXF:
19874 5 A 2 H M$ 300.00 ;
19874 8 1 H MS$ 300.00 ,
RAFIBH. _
(a) ﬁﬁﬁﬁ'*&}ﬁ (Rent Payable Account) ; 7 % )
(b) ﬂﬁjﬁl&m}h (Rent Receivable Account) o (7%

Lk A Tros7F o A0B4E, HEERTESHBAREK P (Profit

and Loss Account) o

(#$£14%)

-4 -



THE UNIFIED EXAMINATION (1987)
INDEPENDENT CHINESE SECONDARY SCHOOLS
MALAYSIA

Senior Middle Section

BOOK-KEEPING
(SE12)

Date : December 5, 1987.

Time : 14:00 — 17:00
(180 minutes)

INSTRUCTIONS TO CANDIDATES

1. This Paper is divided into two sections:
Section A : ALL four questions must be answered (72%),
Section B : TwWo (but not more than two)questions out of the three
must be answered (28%).

2. You are not required to copy the questions, but make sure that the
answer to each question is clearly numbered.

3. Begin each answer on a fresh page.

4. Use only a blue or black fountain pen or ball-point pen to write your
answers.

5. Electronic calculators may be used.

6. Selected questions must be circled in the question number column in the
marking-sheet.

7. Before handing in your answer scripts, arrange them in numerical order
and tie them together, with the marking-sheet provided on top.

SECTION A Attempt ALL questions in this section. (72%)

G. Chen, a sole trader, has lost all his accounting records for the year 1986.
All that remains is a copy of his business plan which he drew up in December
31, 1985. The information as contained in the plan is :

(1) The average gross profit to be 257 of Sales.

(2) Sales to be M$300,000.00 .

(3) Opening stock to be M$45,000.00 .

(4) Purchases to equal 4 times the closing stock.

(5) Fixed Assets, which had cost M$40,000.00, to be provided with 207

depreciation.

(6) Discount Allowed to be 1% of Sales.

(7) Discount Received to be 27% of Purchases.

(8) Selling Expenses to be 5% of Sales.

(9) Administration Expenses to be 87 of Sales.

(10) Debtors to be 10% of Sales. L

(11) Creditors to be 10% of Purchases.
(12) Net Profit to be 207 of the capital at December 31, 1985.
(13) Drawings to be 50% of Net Profit.
(14) Bank Balance at December 31, 1986 to be M$65,900.00 .

-5 -



REQUIRED:

Using the above information, draft out

(a) the Trading Account ; (5%)
(b) the Profit and Loss Account ; and (77%)
(c) the Balance Sheet (97)

for the year ended December 31, 1986.

(Total 217

2. AB Ltd. has an Authorized Capital of 200,000 8% M$1 Preference Shares and
« 600,000 M$1 Ordinary Shares. All the Preference Shares and 400,000 Ordinary
Shares are issued and fully paid.

The following information appeared in the books of the company for the year
ended December 31, 1986 :

M$ M$
Trade Creditors 98,000.00 | Net Profit 100,000.00
Preference Share dividend Share Premium 120,000.00
paid: Provision for Depreciation
Interim 8,000.00 of Fixed Assets 80,000.00
Final 8,000.00 Balance at Bank 62,000.00
16,000.00 | Trade Debtors 260,000.00
Ordinary Share dividend Fixed Assets at Cost 478,000.00
paid: Stock at Cost 340,000.00
Interim 20,000.00
General Reserve 160,000.00
Profit and Loss
(Cr. Balance 1985) 18,000.00

The directors had recommended a transfer to General Reserve of M$20,000.00, and
a final dividend of 107 per year be paid to Ordinary Shareholders.

REQUIRED:
Show (a) a Profit and Loss Appropriation Account for the year ended December
31, 1986 ; (8%)
(b) a Balance Sheet at December 31, 1986. (12%)

(Total 20%)

3. Silver Ltd., a trading company in Kuala Lumpur, had a branch in Penang. Goods
were purchased centrally by the head office and invoiced to the branch at cost
plus 25%. Sales from the Penang branch were mainly on credit terms. Payment
by credit customers were directly remitted to the head office.

Branch transactions were completely recorded in the head office books from
which the following information was extracted:

(a) Balance at January 1, 1986 : us
Branch Stock at invoiced price 4,800.00
Branch Debtors 4,500.00
Branch Adjustmént Account 960.00
(b) Year ended December 31, 1986 :
Goods to branch at invoiced price 50,000.00
Goods returned by branch to head office at
invoiced price 1,000.00



Branch credit sales 51,000.00

Returns inwards to branch from debtors 520.00
Receipts from branch debtors 50,700.00
Discounts allowed to branch debtors 280.00
Branch Expenses paid by head office:
Rent 420.00
Salaries 1,200.00
Sundry expenses 320.00
(c) Balance at December 31, 1986 :
Branch stock at invoiced price 2,650.00
REQUIRED:

By using the information above, prepare the following accounts in the head
office books.

(a) Branch Stock Account ;
(b) Branch Adjustment Account ;
(c) Branch Debtors Account ;

(d) Branch Profit and Loss Account .

(4%)
(4%)
(4%)
(3%)

(Total 15%)

Winfield Ltd., a company which prepares its final accounts annually on December
31, decided to purchase a motor vehicle from A. Sellers Ltd. by means of a hire
purchase agreement on January 1, 1984.

The cash price of the vehicle was set as M$30,000.00. The hire purchase
agreement provided for a deposit of 20% to be paid on January 1, 1984 and for
three further annual payments of M$8,406.00 and a subsequent fourth payment of
M$8,408.00 all to be paid on December 31 of each of the following years
1984 to 1987.

Interest was charged at 157 per annum on the balance outstanding at the
beginning of each year.

Depreciation was charged at 207 per annum using the straight line method. All
payments were made on the due dates.

REQUIRED:

Show the ledger accounts for the four years of
(a) Motor Vehicle ;

(b) A. Sellers Ltd. ;

(c) Hire Purchase Interest ;

(d) Provision For Depreciation Of Motor Vehicle.

(Note: All calculations to be made to the nearest M$.)

(2%)

(10%)

(2%)
(2%)

(Total 16%)

SECTION B Attempt any TWO, but not more than two, from the three questions
in this section. (28%)

X and Y entered into a joint venture to purchase old-fashioned stock. It was
agreed that X should make the purchase and Y arrange the sales, and that the
profit and loss should be shared equally. X and Y were each to keep an account
to record their transactions for the joint venture.

On January 1, 1987, X made a certain purchase at a cost of M$6,000.00 and paid
carriage of M$120.00. On the following day Y sent a cheque for M$2,500.00 to
X.

-7 -



Advertising expenditure incurred amounted to M$350.00 and was paid by Y on
January 20, 1987. Y sold all the goods and received all the proceeds by the
end of February, which amounted to M$8,500.00. On February 28, 1987, the
amount due by one party to the other was settled by cheque.

REQUIRED:
Prepare
(a) the Memorandum Joint Venture Account to show the profit or loss of the

venture ; (6%)
(b) the Joint Venture Account in the Ledger of X ; (47)
(c) the Joint Venture Account in the Ledger of Y . (4%)

(Total 14%)

The draft accounts for the year ended December 31, 1986 for William Tan were
prepared rather hurriedly in order to obtain an early estimate of the net
profit for the year, which was M$8,500.00. Later, the figures were examined in
more detail and the following points requiring adjustment were noted:

(1) Repairs to premises included the cost - amounting to M$1,200.00 - of
building a new garage for the firm's van ;

(2) Wages of shop assistants included an amount of M$50.00 paid to an
assistant for repairing the van ;

(3) No provision had been made for doubtful debts and it is now considered
that such provision for M$300.00 should be made ;

(4) M$80.00 received from T. Brown had been incorrectly credited to P. Brown ;

(5) Rates on William Tan's house - amounting to M$100.00 - had been added to
and paid together with the rates on the firm's premises and debited to the
business rates account.

REQUIRED:
(a) Give the necessary Journal entries with the adjustments made (Illustration

is Not required). (10%)
(b) Prepare a statement showing the correct net profit. (4%)

(Total 147)

A. Smith commenced trading on October 1, 1986 and rented premises from that
date at an annual rental of M$3,000.00, payable quarterly at the end of each
quarter.

On May 1, 1987 he sub-let part of the premises at an annual rental of
M$1,200.00.

Smith's financial year ended on September 30, 1987 and by that date he had made
the following payments by cheque in respect of rent:

January 2, 1987 M$750.00 ;
March 28, 1987 M$750.00 ;
June 30, 1987 M$750.00 .
The following amounts had also been received by'cheques from the sub-tenant:
May 2, 1987 M$ 300.00 ;
August 1, 1987 M$300.00 .
REQUIRED:
Prepare separate accounts for:
(a) a Rent Payable Account ; (7%)
(b) a Rent Receivable Account . (7%)

The above accounts should be balanced on September 30, 1987, showing the
appropriate transfers to the Profit and Loss Account.
(Total 147%)
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A4 B A KA L HKMA. (72%)

/ BAEAR—LHBE, THRRIBERIS £1283 B2KE.

M$
R HE 72,800.00
Wt —— R A 41,800.00
#H (1-1-1987) . B 7,000.00
B 8,500.00
ZH B (1-1-1987) 4,500.00
ZH B (31-12-1987) 5,120.00
AeE. AAE 180.00
] 1,400.00
SRR 850.00
HlE TR 10,150.00
VIONES 2,000.00
JE% 890.00
HeEME: HAZE 1,150.00
T 3,550.00
% BIAE 445.00
I/ 500.00
®hHEREAE 745.00
% % A (Debtors) 8,000.00
J” B RALE ( EA M$10,000.00 ) 8,000.00

EAETFHATRES, RABHEBZTE 987%12 |31 HZ4E, T AHREKS

(Manufacturing, Trading and Profit and Loss Accounts) :

(1) RHEEFWKES (Provision for Doubtful Debts) HMEFHEHFAZL7 |

(@) #4%F 1987 %12 31 HZPHEH:

JE R M$ 7,800.00
K M$ 6,800.00
(3) FHAWAMITET 19874 12 F 31 H X % M$ 300.00 ,
M$ 90.00 o

) RE BRABHE ——REZ 57,

. EEEWANAERAFT 19874 9 A 15 BEIRERNE BN FH 200 HiEY,

BHHE &R A K

(21%)

B E AN ENS 30.00, HARFRAE XITEH Hrs 180.00 RHEK % v$200.00 ,

FHRERREHNHEZ 07,

Z19874 12 A3 H, EBATBKE 150 HMERE us7,500.00 244, ZAEH

FATfEH S M5 120,00 REE H A M$72.00

E1987412 A3 B, ERAGAFH-—KXRTHAERAE, UALHKEZH

Bz K&,

KEERXZERAEEARERA T KET 24 KWK P (Ledger Account) o

- 10 -
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3 PRARQAGAR-FXEZERE RARNHI, SHHELRPOXR THAZ
AEF1987 £ 12 31 B ZKE K (Trial Balance) :

M$ M$

B A 20,000. 00

b -3 30,000.00
HEREART 1-1-1987. A 5,000.00
XA 6,000.00
W A XA 30,620.00
Ze¥. A 500.00
XA 595.00
THRFH. A 485.00
X B 720.00

AL A (Creditors) 5,720.00

RITEFL 3,100.00
f% % A (Debtors) 3,950.00

L BA (Ordinary Share Capital) 30,000.00

A FE % K F (Share Premium Account) 4,000.00

% 7% B 4 (Retained Earnings ) T 1-1-1987 9,350.00
KA, KA 30,000.00

g% 900.00
REREL RE 28,000.00

#71H B 2,800.00

105,870.00 105,870.00

T FLH 3 2 W
1) EABIZEANEERZ |, XABNZEANEEERS L

(2) Hhs, HREK Fr1987 45123184,
FAH] M$ 4,520.00
XE#HT M$ 5,100.00

(3) 1987 £ 12 31 HZFFFHEBA:
TR T8 —— XA B[ M8 200.00

(4) 1987 £ 1 A 1 H ¥ % F RiK%E v$2,000.00 AR P,
(5) EERFZENHEEKBTIEET RAHEAERT L.

KA 37
®EREE 5%
6) BExfF#HELBETFES LT
xa XA
AAFE

wiw NI—=
VI N1=

XERRE



K5 HR A RAF
(@) &ZE 1987412 A31 B, LWFHELHIT, ROXAHTZELRFAEKF

(Trading and Profit and Loss Account ) ; J (16%)
(o) 1987 4£12 F 31 H Z % i ffi 5k (Balance Sheet) . (10%)
(AFE:. 26%)

TR AET1988 F 4 A30 HAK, ABL2FRBRR. KRR FHRMES
M$ 2,300.00, EFKFKEHREAR AR B, BRHKSETHRS.

M$
T 1-4-1988 5,760.00
FRAA (Creditors) F 1-4-1 988 784.00
FHARAT 30-4-1988 876.00
%% A (Debtors) F 1-4-1 988 3,240.00
%% AT 30-4-1988 2,865.00
H44, 1-4-1988 F 30-4-1988 780.00

HEHAMEWEE, 1-4-1988 F 30-4-1988 4,480.00
BAFARAMEK, 1-4-1988 F 30-4-1988 3,940.00
EHAHRZ 207,

R R RR AR, (2 TR0 Hae) (11%)

B 4 BEAA =B P HEHMA, B8 THM. (28%)

£ 19874610 H31 H, x AF ZH 4 M(Cash Book ) B H EFHH M$4,553.00 ,
T4RAT4 ¥ (Bank Statement) FIIRFKZEF A M$4,615.00 (BF ). 28Ty
AT

(1) BBTEEFAF DX RE N H us65.00 FRARANALE,

(2) AFFHZXERI M8 510.00 MR ARST A

(3) Y AT PR us 80.00 WARITIRIEAAF O,

(1) BATH KRBT AT TF 1987 410 A31 BHFAZIK A M8 885.00 .

(5) RAFLCEus 73.00 BEH, BA/BRMT CEMTZEE ERATIHRERTX
SEANALE,

(6) A M$525.00 WkIEAFAE,

@ HmE—wEE ETxAFT 197510 A3 iEAKEZALEER. (4%)
(®) %% 1987410 A 31 H 248479 & % (Bank Reconciliation Statement) o (4%)
© FRRHRTAERZIERE. (6%)

(AR 14%)
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é.

THERIHE—EBAT 19875 B2tk

M$
HRE o LKBHK, 1-1-1987)
(Sales Ledger Control Account) 6,018.00 (4% )
1%, WIBH 1 HILH (sales Journal) 52,111.00
oL ON 51,046.00
#HHrdu, REH4LH (Cash Book) 475.00

BRI (Sales Ledger) T1987 F12 A HZHH EHFLE LI H
u$5,697.00 , HILRKERATHHR:

(1)

(@)
(3)
(4)
®
(&)
(b)
()

BHELEBFRRT — LW AMAK P (Personal Account) 2 B4

M$ 501.00
— & &R EE 8 50.00 B9HE 4. BB R AT KA EMTHk E.
1R HLH (Sales Journal) M ¥iHH £ T M$305.00 ,

HHH o A Fus 105.00 REAN—EFFAZNMAKPF.

1 987 FEF X B LW ARH B P (Sales Ledger Control Account) , (7%)

WH1 987 £12 A BYRARKSEHFLBELELEH. (3%>
71 Bi R4 ok P BT R B A £ EHF AL, (4%)

(&R 14%)

— & B AZRE & (Trial Balance) , i H1987 12 A31 H, FeAHT4.
ﬁ*ﬂ%ﬁﬂ)\ﬁﬁ*ﬁ}’ (Suspense Account) , HTRERIATF 4R

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

BREHE M8 107.00 Z M BOEASPZIKF B H, TARES.
MIERAKEI R us261.00 HBRE, UHEAXBRALT Tk,
49 HiLH (sales Day Book) B it H £ T M$128.00 .

4% 18 F] # (Returns Outwards Book) M ¥ M$ 158.00 W AWKk P

(Ledger) »

) BG4 v 1,520.00 EFHHIEAH 4 H(Cash Book) , FRABREKS

(Purchases Account ) Q(]%P;% M$ 1,250.00

XS4 % M$300.00 RN EEHEZMAKP.

PLH T # 4K (Journal Entries) , Av b iE WHKR, FHIE FREE, (12%)
S % H LK (Suspense Account) , 7| W ok 30 A oy 2 i, (2%)
(2R: 14%)
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This Paper is divided into two sections:
Section A : ALL four questions must be answered (72 7),
Section B : TWO (but not more than two) questions out of
the three must be answered (28 7).

You are not required to copy the questions, but make sure that the
answer to each question is clearly numbered.

Begin each answer on a fresh page.

Use only a blue or black fountain pen or ball-point pen to write your
answers.

Electronic calculators may be used.

Selected questions must be circled in the question number column in the
marking-sheet.

Before handing in your answer scripts, arrange them in numerical order,
with the provided marking-sheet on top and tie them together.
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